

SC99794

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI *EX REL.*

BETTY GROOMS

Petitioner/Relator,

v.

JUDGE STEVEN A. PRIVETTE

Respondent.

Petition for a Writ of Prohibition
from Oregon County Case No. 22AM-CC00024
and
Missouri Court of Appeals, Southern District, Case No. SD37707

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/RELATOR BETTY GROOMS

/s/ David M. Duree

David M. Duree, MBE #21003

David M. Duree & Associates, P.C.

312 South Lincoln Avenue

O'Fallon, IL 62269

618.628.0186 (T)/618.628.0259 (F)

law@dmduree.net

*Attorney for Petitioner/Relator Betty
Grooms*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

REPLY POINTS..... 4

REPLY ARGUMENT 4

I. A PEREMPTORY WRIT OF PROHIBITION SHOULD ISSUE PROHIBITING PROSECUTION OF THE CONTEMPT MOTION, BECAUSE THE COURTS ONLY HAVE CONTEMPT AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS ISSUED IN PROCEEDINGS IN WHICH THE PARTIES ARE PROVIDED WITH CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND THE RIGHT OF APPEAL 4

II. A PEREMPTORY WRIT OF PROHIBITION SHOULD ISSUE PROHIBITING JUDGE PRIVETTE FROM HEARING AND DECIDING THE CONTEMPT MOTION, BECAUSE BETTY GROOMS’ TIMELY MOTION FOR CHANGE OF JUDGE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED IN THAT THE MOTION FOR CONTEMPT IS AN ORIGINAL PROCEEDING; THERE WAS NO UNDERLYING CASE..... 7

CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>State ex rel. Geers v. Lasky</i> , 449 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. banc 1970).....	5
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993)	6
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Missouri Public Service Commission</i> 344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. banc 2011)	7
<i>Reeves v. Moreland</i> , 577 S.W.2d 125 (Mo.App. E.D. 1979).....	8
<i>Houston v. Hennessey</i> , 534 S.W.2d 52 (Mo.App. E.D. 1975)	8
<u>MISSOURI CONSTITUTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
MO. CONST. ART. V, §27.....	4
MO. CONST. ART. I, §10.....	7
MO. CONST. ART. V, §18.....	6
<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
RSMo. §478.240.....	5
RSMo. §536.095.....	6
RSMo. §476.180.....	8
<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2-2.11(A)(5)	8
Supreme Court Rule 32.07(a).....	8
Supreme Court Rule 51.05	8
